# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		09/15/2006	09/15/2006		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Cortech, Inc.			09/15/2006		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Accuthera, In				
Street Address:	24011 Pleasa				
City:	Conifer				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80433				
	RS Total: 3		nber		
Property Type		Nun	Number		
Application Number: 60139		60139625	9625		
Patent Number: 65698		6569876			
Patent Number: 67774		6777403			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (617)443-0004					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 617-443-9292					
Email: patents@bromsun.com					
Correspondent Name: Barbara J. Carter					
Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street					
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2635/101			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Barbara J. Carter			

REEL: 018323 FRAME: 0026

Total Attachments: 8 source=2635.101#page1.tif source=2635.101#page2.tif source=2635.101#page3.tif source=2635.101#page4.tif source=2635.101#page5.tif source=2635.101#page7.tif source=2635.101#page8.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cortech, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of 211 Pennbrook Road, P.O. Box 97, Far Hills, NJ 07931, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and patents on the schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A and in and to such patent applications and such patents;

WHEREAS, Accuthera, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Colorado corporation, having a place of business at 24011 Pleasant Park Road, Conifer, CO 80433, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, patent applications and patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent applications and such patents and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. \*

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

This instrument may be executed in counterparts and shall be effective as of September 15, 2006

September 15, 2006

Assignor: Cortech, Inc. By: Tant Koether

Name: Paul Koether Title: Chairman

Accepted by Assignee: Accuthera, Inc.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_, 2006

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: John Cheronis Title: CEO/President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY ) ) ss. ) COUNTY OF Somerset

On September 15, 2006, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Paul Koether, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the Chairman of Cortech, Inc., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of directors as its free act and deed.

Mary L. Burke Notary Public

(seal)

.

My Commission Expires:

MARY E. BURKE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires May 17, 2011

STATE OF COLORADO ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared John Cheronis, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the CEO/President of Accuthera, Inc., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of directors as its free act and deed.

(seal)

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

### EXHIBIT A

### **Applications**

Country	Application No.	Fling Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title of Invention</u>
U.S.	60/139,625	June 17, 1999	Cheronis	Method and Structure for Inhibiting Activity of Serine Eastases

### <u>Patents</u>

<u>Country</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date/ Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title of Invention
U.S.	6,569,876	May 17, 2003/ June 19, 2000 (June 17, 1999 priority date)	Cheronis	Method and Structure for Inhibiting Activity of Serine Elastases
U.S.	6,777,403	August 17, 2004/ December 23, 2002 (June 17, 1999 priority date)	Cheronis	Method and Structure for Inhibiting Activity of Serine Elastases

02635/00001 548616.1

- 4 -

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cortech, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of 211 Pennbrook Road, P.O. Box 97, Far Hills, NJ 07931, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and patents on the schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A and in and to such patent applications and such patents;

WHEREAS, Accuthera, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Colorado corporation, having a place of business at 24011 Pleasant Park Road, Conifer, CO 80433, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, patent applications and patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent applications and such patents and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

This instrument may be executed in counterparts and shall be effective as of  $S \in PT$ . IS = 2006.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_, 2006

Date: 9/14 2006

Assignor: Cortech, Inc.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Paul Koether Title: Chairman

Accepted by Assignee:----Accuthera, Inc. and the second By:

Name: John Cheronis Title: CEO/President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Paul Koether, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the Chairman of Cortech, Inc., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of directors as its free act and deed.

(seal)

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

### STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF

) ) ss. )

On 2006, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared John Cheronis, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the CEO/President of Accuthera, Inc., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of directors as its free act and deed.



Y Max

Notary Public つ My Commission Expires: バックオインユ

### EXHIBIT A

# **Applications**

Country	Application No.	Fling Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title of Invention</u>
U.S.	60/139,625	June 17, 1999	Cheronis	Method and Structure for Inhibiting Activity of Serine Eastases

## Patents

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date/ Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title of Invention
U.S.	6,569,876	May 17, 2003/ June 19, 2000 (June 17, 1999 priority date)	Cheronis	Method and Structure for Inhibiting Activity of Serine Elastases
U.S.	6,777,403	August 17, 2004/ December 23, 2002 (June 17, 1999 priority date)	Cheronis	Method and Structure for Inhibiting Activity of Serine Elastases

02635/00001 548616.1

RECORDED: 09/29/2006